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FOR 4 YR. B.TECII] sYR.INTEGRATED M.TECIV5 YR. DUAL DEGRf,E /PREPARAT 'ORY STUDENT 's

I Monsoon Semester i.e. l"
Semester

1,00,000.0c 31,850.0c 18,000.00 1,49,850.00 49,850.00

4
Winter Semester i.e.

2d/4h/66/8b Semester
1,00,000.00 8,400.0c 18,000.00 1,26,400.00 26,400.00

2
Monsoon Semester i.e.

3d/56/fSemester
1.00.000.00 18,450.00 r8,000.00 1,36,450.00 36,450.0C

3

Dual degree /Integrated
Monsmn Semester i.e.

9ft Semester

r 5,000.00 18,450.00 18,000.0( 51,450.00 36,450.0C

5

Dual degree /Integrated

Winter Semester i.e. lOe

Semester

15,000.00 8,400.00 18,000.00 41,400.00 26,400.00

FOR 2-YEAR M.TECH STUDENTS

3
Monsoon Semester i.e. ld
Semester

15,000.00 31,850.00 21,000.0c 67,850.0C 52,8s0.00

4
Winter Semester i.e.

2'd46 Semester
15,000.0c 8,400.0c 21,000.00 44,400.00 29,400.00

5
Monsoon Semester i.e.

3dsemester
15,000.0c 18,450.00 21,000.00 54,450.00 39,450.00

[.OR 2.YEAR M.SC. & M.A. AND 3.YEAR M.SC. TECH. STUDENTS

6
Mqrsoon Semester i.e. ld
Semester

8,000.00 31,850.00 18,000.00 57,850.00 49,850.00

7
Winter Semester i.e.

2dl4el6s Semester
8,000.00 8,400.0c 18,000.00 34,400.00 26,400.00

I Monsoon Semester i.e.

3d/sesemester
8,000.0c 18,450.0c 18.000.00 44,450.00 36,450.00

rOR 2.Ytr"AR MBA STUDEI{TS

9
Monsoon Semester i.e. l"
Semester

75,000.00 3 r,850.00 18,000.0c 1,24,850.0( 49,850.0C

l0
Ii/inter Semester i. e.

2d4esemester
75,000.00 8,400.00 18,000.0c 1,01,400.00 26,400.0c

11
Monsmn Semester i,e.

3dsemester
75,000.00 18,450.00 18,000.0c 1,11,450.0C 36,450.00

FOR TULI,.TIM[ PH. D. STUDENTS

t2 Monsmn Semester i.e. l*
Semester

6,000.00 41,850.00 21,000.0c 68,850.0C 62,850.00

l3
For subsequent Winter
Semester

6,000.0c 8,400.0c 21,000.00 35,400.00 29,400.00

14
For subsequent Monsoon
Semester

6,000.00 18,450.0C 21,000.00 45,450.00 39,450.00

rOR PART.TIMf, PH. D. STUDENTS

t5 Monsoon Semester i.e. ld
Semester

6,000.0c 6,000.00 34,500.0c 40,500.00 40,500.0c

16
For subsequent Winter
Seme.ster

6,000.0c 6,000.00 3,300.0c
,,n l: ( e,3oo oo 9,300.0c

t7 For subsequent Monsoon
Semester

6,000.00 6,000.00 rr.ooilgputy Regrshal
lllFar hf flarn (Strrdcn'

(swlr.uoo.oo
rl Walfcrd)

17,600.
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SUMMARY FEES DETAITS FOB MqNSOONI WTNTER SEMESTTR

rndlro hrdtut of Tocbaology (lSM)
DMad- 826004



lrrrfrq *dFrff qrprm (cTr.fu qft ffid ), srrcre

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAI)
sTRrurdr m,rqttrq (ur* uetur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

FEE STRUCTURE W.E.F THE AY 2023.24 FOR JEE (ADVANCED) STUDENTS
(4 yR. B.TECTV 5 yR. INTEGRATED M.TECTV 5 YR. DUAL DEGREE / PREPARATORY STUDENTS)

No. PARTICULARS

A
ONE TIME CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)

GEN/OBC/
SC /ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 Institute Admission fee 500

2 Hostel admission fee 500

J Benevolent fund 200

4 IdentiW card 100

5 Medical examination fee 100

6 Alumnus Subscription & IIT(ISM) Alumni fee 3.500

7 Institute development fund 2.000

8 Convocation charges 1,000

9 Caution money 5,000

10 Misration fee s00

Total ttAtt 13,400

B
OTHER ANNUAL CHARGES -
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually in every Monsoon Semester)

GEN/OBCi
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 Institute Annual fee 1,000

2 Hostel management fund* 500

J Basant 300

4 Student Insurance t.250
5 Students Gymkhana fee 2,000

6
Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research projects and product

develooment (applicable for all stundents)
5,000

Total ttBtt 10,050

C
OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the semester)

SUMMER
MONSOON /
WINTER

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/ PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 Medical Fee s00 800

2 Sports subcription fee r00 500

J Hostel seat rent* 1,000 2,000

4 Water charges* 300

5 Semester Registraion fee 200 200

6 Examination fee 1,000 r.000
7 Computer & Intemet charges 500 1,000

8 Electricity & Maintenace charges* 500 1.000

9 Library fee 300 600

10 Trainie & Placement support fee 1,000

TotalttCtt 4.100 8.400

-k.,*'*i#iffi*
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD
sTRrsrdr e.rql-fiq (um a'wrur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

D
SEMESTER TUITION FEE**
(to be paid every semester)

SUMMER*** MONSOON / WINTER

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1
For 4 Yr.B.Tech,/Preparatory students 10,000/ per course 0 1,00,000 0

2
For 5 Yr.Integrated M.tech/5 Yr Dual Degree

M.tech (Up to 8th semester) 10,000/ per course
0 1,00,000 0

J For 5 Yr.Integrated M.tech/5 Yr Dual Degree

M.tech (9th semester and onwards) 10,000/ per course
0 15,000 0

E
TOTAL FEE PAYBLE **
For 4 Yr.B.Tech/Preparatorystudents/

5 Yr.Integrated M.tech/5 Yr Dual Degree M.tech (Up to 8tr semester)

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1
At the time of admission in 1't semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the

l"year / Preparatory
1,31,850 31,850

2 For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e.2fr14'hl6n/8'h Semester 1,08,400 8,400

J
For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1't Semester i.e.3'dl5'hl7'h

Semester
1,18,450 18,450

F TOTAL FEE PAYBLE **

For 9th semester / 1Oth semester of 5 Yr.Integrated M.tech/ 5 yr. Dual degreg

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 For 9th /1ln Semester (B+C+D) (i.e. for Monsoon 2022-23)
33,450 18,450

2 For 10th Semester (C+D) (i.e. for Winter 2022-23)
23,400 8,400

* Hostel Management Fund,Hostel Seat Rent,Electricity and Water Charges are essential for all students and non-refundable.

** The students will be required to pay additionally mess charges @ Rs.18r000/- per semester.

,.*'B Total Summer Semester fee payble as per registered Course (10,000 each course) and Other Charge as applicable.

[-t ,

,'*ica of Oern (Etrdctrts'Wolfare)

,r*' ro r*utto of Tochnology (ISM)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD

srFrsrfrr u,rql-mq (ur* a,wrur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

FEE STRUCTURE W.E.F THE AY 2023-24

FOR 2-YEAR M.TECH./ M.SC./ MBA AND 3-YEAR M.SC. TECH. STUDENTS

PARTICULARSNo.

ONE TIME CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

A

500
I Institute Admission feeffi

Benevolent fund
Identitv card

Medical examination fee

Institute development fund

Convocation charges

Caution money

fee

500
2

200
J

100
4

100
5

3,500
6

2,000
7

1,000
8

5,000
9

10 lMisration fee
Total ttAtt

s00

13,400

OTHER ANNUAL CHARGES -

(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually in every Monsoon

Semester)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

B

1 Institute Annual fee 1,000

500
2 Hostel management fund*

300
J

Student Insurance

Students Gymkhana fee

Total ttBtt

1,250
4

2,000
5

5,000
6

10,050

C
OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the semester)

SUMMER
MONSOON /

WINTER

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/ PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 Medical Fee 500 800

2 Sports subcription fee 100 500

J Hostel seat rent* 1,000 2,000

4 Water charges*
300

5 Semester Registraion fee 200 200

6 Examination fee 1,000 1,000

7 Computer & Intemet charges s00 1,000

8 Electricity & Maintenace charges* s00 1,000

9 Library fee 300 600

10 Trainig & Placement suPPort fee 1,000

Total "C" 4.100 8,400

*fuffi*I#i',.,



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD
eTftrsrilr u..rqtmq (ua ueur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

D
SEMESTER TUITION FEE**
(to be paid every semester)

SUMMER*"" MONSOON / WINTER

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 For2YearMTech 10,000/ per course 0 15,000 0

2 For 2 Year M Sc./3 Year M.Sc Tech 10,000/ per course 0 9,000 0

J For 2 Year MBA 10,000/ per course 0 75,000 0

E
TOTAL FEE PAYBLE ** GEN/OBC

Amount (Rs.)
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

FOR 2 YEAR M.TECH.STUDENTS

I
At the time of admission in l't semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the

1'tyear
46,850 31,850

2 For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e.2"o/4'n Semqster 23,400 8,400

J For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the I't Semester i.e.3'd Semester 33,450 18,450

FOR 2 YEAR M SC/ 3 YEAR M. SC.TECH. STUDEN] ]S

1

At the time of admission in l't semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the

1'tyear
39,850 31,850

2 For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e.2"dl4'hl6th Semester 16,400 8,400

J For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the l't Semester i.e.3j5th Semester 26,450 18,450

FOR 2 YEAR MBA STUDENTS

I
At the time of admission in l't semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the

I 
ttyear l,o6,g50 31,850

2 For Winter Semester (C+D) i.e.2"dl4'h Semester 83,400 8,400

J For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the I't Semester i.e.3'd Semester 93,450 18,450

* Hostel Management Fund,Hostel Seat Rent,Electricity and Water Charges are essential for all students and non-refundable.

** The M.Sc./lvl.Sc.Tech.AvlBA students will be required to pay additionally mess charges @ Rs.18'000/- per semester

The M.Tech. students will be required to pay additionally mess charges @ Rs.211000/- per semester
**{' Total Summer Semester fee payble as per registered Course (10,000 each course) and Other Charge as applicable.

ft i.{ico of Dern (Studcnts' Wolfsre)

l,i,;iso Insdtut! of Tcchnology (iS il{)

Dhsobad- 826004
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD
s{fusrdr u.rqtoq (ur* uerut)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WEI,FARE

FEE STRUCTURE W.E.F THE AY 2023.24

FOR 2-YEAR M.A. STUDENTS
No. PARTICULARS

A
ONE TIME CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 Institute Admission fee 500

2 Hostel admission fee 500

J Benevolent fund 200

4 Identity card 100

5 Medical examination fee 100

6 Alumnus Subscription & IIT(ISM) Alumni fee 3.500

7 Institute development fund 2"000

8 Convocation charges 1,000

9 aution money 5,000

l0 Mieration fee 500

TotalttAtt 13,400

B
OTHER ANNUAL CHARGES.
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually in every Monsoon

GEN/OBC/
SCiST/PWD

1 Institute Annual fee 1,000

2 Hostel management fund* 500

J Basant 300

4 Student Insurance 1,250

5 Students Gymkhana fee 2,000

6 Students Innovative proiect fee for encouraging research projects and product 5,000

TotalttBrt 10,050

C
OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the semester)

SUMMER
MONSOON /

WINTER
GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/ PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

I Medical Fee 500 800

2 Sports subcription fee 100 500

J Hostel seat rent* H 1.000 2.000

4 Water charges* L4. N f)o/ u 300

5 Semester Registraion fee .'f 200 200

6 Examination fee DeDutv R.egtstrar (s1v ) 1.000 1.000

7 Computer & Internet charges Office of DeaB (Sto<lents' wottsrs, 500 1.000

8 ElectriciW & Maintenace charges* ltrdir[ Insdtuto ot I'ccD,loto gY (rDm, s00 1,000

9 Library fee flD&DEg'oreuv'r 300 600

10 Trainie & Placement support fee 1.000

Total I'C" 4,100 8,400

D
SEMESTER TUITION FEE**
(to be paid every semester)

SUMMER*** MONSOON i WINTER

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/STIPWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

2
For 2 Year M.A. 10,000/ per course 0 8,000 0
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD
srftrsrdr u,rqkq (ur* a'evrut)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

E
TOTAL FEE PAYBLE ** GEN/OBC

Amount (Rs.)
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

FOR 2 YEAR M.A. STUDENTS
1 At the time of admission in I't semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon Semester of the 39,850 31,850

2 For Winter Semester (C+O) i.e.2ndl4'n Semester 16,400 8,400
a
J For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the l't Semester i.e.3'd Semester 26,450 18,450

* Hostel Management Fund,Hostel Seat Rent,Electricity and Water Charges are essential for all students and non-refundable.
** The M A students will be required to pay additionally mess charges @ Rs.18,000/- per semester
x'** Total Summer Semester fee payble as per registered Course (10,000 each course) and Other Charge as applicable.

v4.,*.[+
Deputy Registrar (SYf)

Office of Dean (Students'Welfare)

Indi8o Instituto of Tochnology (ISM)

Dhanbad- 826004
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAI)
s{Erurfrr u,mi6q (eir* aierur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

FEE STRUCTURE W.E.F THE AY 2023-24
FOR FULL- TIME PH.D.STUDENTS

No. PARTICULARS

A
ONE TIME CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of admission)

GENiOBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

I Institute Admission fee 500

2 Hostel admission fee 500

J Benevolent fund 200
4 Identity card 100

5 Medical examination fee 100

6 Alumnus Subscription & IITISM) Alumni fee 3.s00
7 Institute development fund 2,000
8 Convocation charges 1,000

9 Caution money 5.000

r0 Migration fee 500

11 Thesis evaluation fee 10,000

Total ttAtt 23,400

B
ANNUAL CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually in every Monsoon Semester)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

I Institute Annual fee 1,000

2 Hostel management fund* 500

J Basant 300

4 Student Insurance 1,250

5 Students Gymkhana fee 2.000

6
Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research projects and product development
(applicable for all stundents)

5,000

Total "8" 10,050

C
OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES

(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the semester)

SUMMER
MONSOON /

WINTER

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/ PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

1 Medical Fee s00 800

2 Sports subcription fee 100 500

3 Hostel seat rent* 1.000 2.000

4 Water charges* 300

5 Semester Registraion fee 200 200

6 Examination fee 1"000 1"000

7 Computer & Intemet charges 500 1,000

8 Electricity & Maintenace charges* s00 1,000

9 Library fee 300 600
10 Trainig & Placement support fee 1.000

Total "C'r 4.100 8,400

*r.r , *, !P- *
Deputy n6gistraf(SW)

f. rfi** of Dern (Studcsts'Srolfare)

i .".,*n lncdhto of TcbnologY {iSs0
. Dhaobart'826004
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD
sTerEnilr u.rqi-fiq (ur* ueur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

* Hostel Management Fund,Hostel Seat Rent,Electricity and Water Charges are essential for all ful1 time Ph.D

students and non-refundable.
** The students will be required to pay additionally mess charges @ Rs.2l1000/- per semester.

**'r' Total Summer Semester fee payble as per registered Course (10,000 each course) and Other Charge as

applicable.

*,_$fr
Deputy Regittrar (SW)

"ilco of Dero (Shdctrtc'Welfar':
,an ln.dtoto ofTochnology (Itti,,

Dhsabod- 826004

D
SEMESTER TUITION FEE**
(to be paid every semester)

SUMMER**r. For Monsoon/ Winter

GEN/OBC
Amount

(Rs.)

SC/STiPWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

I Semester Tuition fess
10,000/ per

course
0 6,000 0

TotalttDtt 6,000 0

E
TOTAL FEE PAYABLE**
F.or full-time Ph.D Students

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount @s.)

I
For admission in 1't Semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon semester of I't
year

47,850 41,850

2 For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the lst Semester 24,450 18,450

J For winter semester (C+D) 14,400 8,400
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. INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD

eTfusrdr u.rql6q (ur* uerw)
OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

FEE STRUCTURE W.E.F THE AY 2023-24

FOR PART- TIME PH.D. STUDENTS

No. PARTICULARS

A
ONE TIME CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid only once at the time of
admission)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs)

1 Institute Admission fee 500

2 Hostel admission fee

J Benevolent fund 200
4 Identity card 100

5 Medical examination fee 100

6 Alumnus Subscription & IIT(ISM) Alumni fee 3.s00

7 Institute development fund 2.000

8 Convocation charges 1,000

9 Caution money 5,000

l0 Migration fee s00

11 Thesis evaluation fee 10.000

Total "A" 22,900

B
ANNUAL CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid annually in every Monsoon
Semester)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs)

I Institute Annual fee 1,000

2 Basant 300

J Students Gymkhana fee 2,000

4
Students Innovative project fee for encouraging research projects and product

development (applicable for all stundents) 5.000
Total "B" 8,300

C
OTHER SEMESTER CHARGES
(Applicable for all the students and to be paid for the
semester)

Summer
Monsoon/

Winter
GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs)

1 Sports subcription fee 100 500

2 Semester Re gistraion fee 200 200
J Examination fee 1,000 1,000

4 Computer & Intemet charges s00 1,000

5 Library fee 300 600

Total "C" 2,100 3,300

u'^"!*'v
. JtpryReglighrtdvn" {ico of lhrn (Strdcats,'Wc lfare}

,a rqfituto of Tochtolo$y r r$s:{)
Dtuabq&el,500d
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, INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (INDIAN SCHOOL OF MINIES), DHANBAD
sTftrsrdr *rqieq (ur* uarur)

OFFICE OF DEAN STUDENT'S WELFARE

**x Total Summer Semester fee payble as per registered Course (10,000 each course) and

Other Charge as applicable.

*##,r",ffi
Ofa.'of rit- (stdcnu' Wclfatt i

fiffi r-ut o of rcchnologY ( tS na i

Dhasbad- E26004

D
SEMESTER TUITION FEE*
(to be paid every semester)

SUMMER*** Monsoon/
Winter

GEN/OBC
Amount (Rs.)

SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs.)

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Amount (Rs)

1 Semester Tuition fess
10,000/ per

course
LO,OOOI per course 6,000

Total "D" 6,000

E
TOTAL FEE PAYABLE
For part-time Ph.D Students

GEN/OBC/
SC/ST/PWD
Arnount (Rs)

1 For admission in 1't Semester (A+B+C+D) i.e. Monsoon semester of I'tyear 40,500

2 For subsequent Monsoon semester (B+C+D) after the 1't Semester 17,600

J For winter semester (C+D) 9.300


